CAEP Allocation Amendment: 2019-20 Produced: May 30, 2019, 9:26 PM UTC Elizabeth O'Shea-West

40 Education to Career Network of North San Diego County (Palomar/Vista)

Allocation Amendment Summary

Fiscal Declaration

The Fiscal Declaration information in this section has been provided as a courtesy. It has not been changed since CFAD has been approved by the Member Representatives.

Consortium Name: 40 Education to Career Network of North San Diego County (Palomar/Vista)

Funding Channel: Fiscal Agent
Fiscal Agent: Not Selected

Narrative: When the Leadership Council developed our annual and three-year plan, we agreed upon the priorities for funding and a timeline for implementation of activities to support the seven program areas and populations. The distribution schedule follows that initial plan with minor updates based on real costs and expenditures. This year we decided to continue work according to our plan with the same allocation amount for each agency plus the COLA adjustment with one exception. Previously, a job developer was hired through Palomar College as a shared position. During the 18-19 fiscal year, the position was vacated. We, as a consortium, took the opportunity to re-assess and it was decided that this need would be better served by assisting our member districts not funded for student support personnel (Ramona and San Marcos) through member districts that were funded for student support personnel. For this reason, Palomar College agreed to reduce their funding which had been used for this position and the funds were re-allocated based on the updated priorities. All members reached consensus for funding the new distribution schedule. The distribution schedule was funded at a public meeting held on April 12, 2019. Please note that the allocation for Vista Adult School (\$3,152,714) represents both the allocation to Vista Adult School (\$2,708,706) and to Vista USD as our fiscal agent (\$444,008). In order to avoid confusion, the ETCN Leadership Council elected NOT to distribute the fiscal agent portion across each member district.

Changes: The Leadership Council agreed by consensus to reduce funding for Palomar College, previously allocated for the Job Developer shared position, and re-allocate in order to better serve member districts not equipped with designated student support personnel. Allocations were increased by the 3.46% COLA for each member district, also agreed by consensus.

Amended Mem	har All	ocations	for 20	119.	-20
-------------	---------	----------	--------	------	-----

Member Agency	Amended Allocation	Adjustment Made
Escondido Union High	\$2,766,697	-\$5,358
Palomar CCD	\$443,636	-\$859
Poway Unified	\$1,548,055	-\$2,998
Ramona City Unified	\$32,409	-\$63
San Marcos Unified	\$93,511	-\$181
Vista Unified	\$3,146,620	-\$6,094
Total Allocated to Members	\$8,030,928	
Total CAEP Funds	\$8,030,928	
Total Remaining (Must be \$0)	\$0	

Certification

Palomar CCD - Member Representative

Suzanne Sebring

Director, Occupational and Noncredit Programs

ssebring@palomar.edu

(760) 744-1150 ext: 3758

Susan Garland

Sr Grants Administrative Specialist

sgarland@palomar.edu

(760) 744-1150 ext: 3047

Approved by Suzanne Sebring

2019-05-28

Escondido Union High - Member Representative

Brian Head

bhead@euhsd.org

(760) 739-7300

Approved by Brian Head

2019-05-28

Ramona City Unified - Member Representative

Erin Kent

Secretary, Ramona

ekent@ramonausd.net

(760) 787-4302

Mike Sterner

msterner@ramonausd.net

Approved by Mike Sterner

2019-05-28

San Marcos Unified - Member Representative

Joanne Wimsatt

Office Manager, Principal's Secretary

 $j\underline{oanne.wimsatt}\underline{@smusd.org}$

(760) 290-2538

Shauna Wright

Accountant

shauna.wright@smusd.org

(760) 752-1236

Garth Phillips

Interim Principal

garth.phillips@smusd.org

(760) 290-2555

Approved by Garth Phillips

2019-05-28

Poway Unified - Member Representative

Kathleen Porter

Executive Director, Career Technical, Adult and Alternative Education

kporter@powayusd.com

(858) 668-4016

Approved by Kathleen Porter

2019-05-29

Vista Unified - Member Representative

Elizabeth O'Shea-West

Prinicipal

elizabethosheawest@vistausd.org

(760) 758-7122

Approved by Vista Adult School Elizabeth O'Shea-West

2019-05-30



2019 © California Community Colleges NOVA Site Version: 4.6.6